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REPORT ON THE FEES OF THE GROUP’S AUDITORS  



IGE+XAO 
SA with a capital of 5,497,030 euros composed of 1,427,800 shares of 3.85 euros 
Head office: 25 bd V. Hugo – Immeuble Pythagore – 31 770 Colomiers Cedex 

Toulouse RC : B 338 514 987 
 

In accordance with article 221-1-2 of AMF general rule, the fees of the statutory auditors in 
charge of controlling the accounts of the issuer and of the Group’s other French companies and 
the fees of the independent experts intervening in the Group’s foreign subsidiaries are presented 
in the following tables:  

 

 

Fiscal year 2012/2013 KPMG Bernard PARIS MAZARS Independent Experts 
In other French 

subsidiaries 
In foreign 

subsidiaries 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 
Audit           

�       Statutory audit, 
certification, review of 
individual and 
consolidated accounts  

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

19,200 
18,200 

51% 
49% 

16,300 
-- 

 
100% 

 
4,100 

 
100% 

 
4,730 

 
100% 

 
17,351 

 
100% 

 Sub-total 37,400 100%  16,300 100% 4,050 100% 4,730 100% 17,351 100% 
Other services, if 
applicable 

          

Legal, fiscal, social           
Other (to specify if > 10 
% of audit fees) 

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

          

 Sub-total           
TOTAL 37,400 100%  16,300 100% 4,100 100% 4,730 100% 17,351 100% 
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Fiscal year 2011/2012 KPMG Bernard PARIS MAZARS Independent Experts 
In other French 

subsidiaries 
In foreign 

subsidiaries 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 
Audit           

�       Statutory audit, 
certification, review of 
individual and 
consolidated accounts  

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

19,200 
18,200 

51% 
49% 

8,300 
8,000 

51% 
49% 

 
4,050 

 
100% 

 
4,730 

 
100% 

 
12,974 

 
100% 

 Sub-total 37,400 100%  16,300 100% 4,050 100% 4,730 100% 12,974 100% 
Other services, if 
applicable 

          

Legal, fiscal, social           
Other (to specify if > 10 
% of audit fees) 

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

          

 Sub-total           
TOTAL 37,400 100%  16,300 100% 4,050 100% 4,730 100% 12,974 100% 
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Fiscal year 2010/2011 KPMG Bernard PARIS MAZARS Independent Experts 

In other French 
subsidiaries 

In foreign 
subsidiaries 

 Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % 
Audit           

�       Statutory audit,  
certification, review of 
individual and 
consolidated accounts 

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

19,000 
18,000 

51% 
49% 

8,150 
8,000 

100%  
4,000 

 
100% 

 
4,500 

 
100% 

 
16,768 

 
100% 

 Sub-total 37,000 100% 16,150 100% 4,000 100% 4,500 100% 16,768 100% 
Other services, if 
applicable 

          

Legal, fiscal, social           
Other (to specify if > 10 
% of audit fees) 

          

• Issuer 
• Fully 

consolidated 
subsidiaries 

          

 Sub-total           
TOTAL 37,000 100%  16,150 100% 4,000 100% 4,500 100% 16,768 100% 

 

 
 

Colomiers, 18 October 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors 

 


