## **IGE+XAO**

Société Anonyme with a capital of 5,497,030 euros Head office : Immeuble « Le Pythagore » 25 Boulevard Victor Hugo 31770 COLOMIERS 338 514 987 RCS Toulouse

REPORT ON THE FEES OF THE GROUP'S AUDITORS

In accordance with article 221-1-2 of AMF general rule, the fees of the statutory auditors in charge of controlling the accounts of the issuer and of the Group's other French companies and the fees of the independent experts intervening in the Group's foreign subsidiaries are presented in the following tables:

Fiscal year 2012/2013	KPMG		Bernard PARIS		MAZARS		Independent Experts			
							In other French subsidiaries		In foreign subsidiaries	
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
<u>Audit</u>										
Statutory audit,										
certification, review of										
individual and										
consolidated accounts										
<ul> <li>Issuer</li> </ul>	19,200	51%	16,300							
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>	18,200	49%		100%	4,100	100%	4,730	100%	17,351	100%
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total	37,400	100%	16,300	100%	4,050	100%	4,730	100%	17,351	100%
Other services, if										
<u>applicable</u>										
Legal, fiscal, social										
Other (to specify if $> 10$										
% of audit fees)										
<ul> <li>Issuer</li> </ul>										
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>										
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total										
TOTAL	37,400	100%	16,300	100%	4,100	100%	4,730	100%	17,351	100%

Fiscal year 2011/2012	KPMG		Bernard PARIS		MAZARS		Independent Experts			
							In other French subsidiaries		In foreign subsidiaries	
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%
<u>Audit</u>										
Statutory audit,										
certification, review of										
individual and										
consolidated accounts										
<ul> <li>Issuer</li> </ul>	19,200	51%	8,300	51%						
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>	18,200	49%	8,000	49%	4,050	100%	4,730	100%	12,974	100%
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total	37,400	100%	16,300	100%	4,050	100%	4,730	100%	12,974	100%
Other services, if										
<u>applicable</u>										
Legal, fiscal, social										
Other (to specify if $> 10$										
% of audit fees)										
<ul> <li>Issuer</li> </ul>										
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>										
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total										
TOTAL	37,400	100%	16,300	100%	4,050	100%	4,730	100%	12,974	100%

Fiscal year 2010/2011	KPMG		Bernard PARIS		MAZARS		Independent Experts			
							In other French subsidiaries		In foreign subsidiaries	
<u>Audit</u>										
Statutory audit,										
certification, review of										
individual and										
consolidated accounts										
<ul> <li>Issuer</li> </ul>	19,000	51%	8,150	100%						
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>	18,000	49%	8,000		4,000	100%	4,500	100%	16,768	100%
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total	37,000	100%	16,150	100%	4,000	100%	4,500	100%	16,768	100%
Other services, if										
applicable										
Legal, fiscal, social										
Other (to specify if $> 10$										
% of audit fees)										
• Issuer										
<ul> <li>Fully</li> </ul>										
consolidated										
subsidiaries										
Sub-total										
TOTAL	37,000	100%	16,150	100%	4,000	100%	4,500	100%	16,768	100%

Colomiers, 18 October 2013

The Board of Directors